Other creditors (662,520) (1,181,159)

Total liabilities (897,171) (1,622,130)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 22,754,288 25,779,755

7IM CAUTIOUS FUND

20

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 31 May 2023

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 November
2022 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment
Management Association ("IMA") in May 2014 (the "IMA SORP 2014") and amended in June 2017, the Collective
Investment Schemes Sourcebook ("the COLL Rules") and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM CAUTIOUS FUND

21

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2022 and on or before 31 May 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
31.07.22

Class C Income
Group 1 0.8147 – 0.8147 0.2278
Group 2 0.4224 0.3923 0.8147 0.2278

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.8979 – 0.8979 0.2485
Group 2 0.3314 0.5665 0.8979 0.2485

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
31.07.22

Class S Income
Group 1 0.8290 – 0.8290 0.2366
Group 2 0.3405 0.4885 0.8290 0.2366

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.9111 – 0.9111 0.2495
Group 2 0.4891 0.4220 0.9111 0.2495

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

22

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

7IM Moderately Cautious Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide a return by way of income with some capital growth.

[…]

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

41

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 31 May 2023

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 November
2022 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment
Management Association ("IMA") in May 2014 (the "IMA SORP 2014") and amended in June 2017, the Collective
Investment Schemes Sourcebook ("the COLL Rules") and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

42

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2022 and on or before 31 May 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable

31.07.231
Paid

31.07.221

Class A Income
Group 1 – – – –
Group 2 – – – –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.0149 – 1.0149 0.2870
Group 2 1.0149 – 1.0149 0.2870

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.0427 – 1.0427 0.2967
Group 2 0.7094 0.3333 1.0427 0.2967

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
31.07.22

Class C Income
Group 1 0.7506 – 0.7506 0.2182
Group 2 0.4906 0.2600 0.7506 0.2182

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.0746 – 1.0746 0.3120
Group 2 0.6199 0.4547 1.0746 0.3120

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
31.07.22

Class D Income
Group 1 0.7135 – 0.7135 0.1013
Group 2 0.2910 0.4225 0.7135 0.1013

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.0144 – 1.0144 0.2858
Group 2 0.1880 0.8264 1.0144 0.2858

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
31.07.22

Class S Income
Group 1 0.5525 – 0.5525 0.1123
Group 2 0.3305 0.2220 0.5525 0.1123

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

43

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.6496 – 0.6496 0.1867
Group 2 0.2777 0.3719 0.6496 0.1867

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.07.231

Allocated
31.07.221

Class X Accumulation
Group 1 – – – –
Group 2 – – – –

1 Share Class A Income and Share Class X Accumulation became inactive last 28 March 2022 and 7 March 2022, respectively.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

[…]

Total liabilities (3,556,067) (9,440,365)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 569,697,912 606,601,588

7IM BALANCED FUND

63

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 31 May 2023

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 November
2022 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment
Management Association ("IMA") in May 2014 (the "IMA SORP 2014") and amended in June 2017, the Collective
Investment Schemes Sourcebook ("the COLL Rules") and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM BALANCED FUND

64

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2022 and on or before 31 May 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated
31.07.221

Class A Accumulation
Group 1 0.6299 – 0.6299 –
Group 2 0.4815 0.1484 0.6299 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated
31.07.221

Class B Accumulation
Group 1 0.8088 – 0.8088 –
Group 2 0.3773 0.4315 0.8088 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
31.07.22

Class C Income
Group 1 0.7757 – 0.7757 0.0812
Group 2 0.4228 0.3529 0.7757 0.0812

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.0019 – 1.0019 0.1049
Group 2 0.2975 0.7044 1.0019 0.1049

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
31.07.221

Class D Income
Group 1 0.5050 – 0.5050 –
Group 2 0.3071 0.1979 0.5050 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated
31.07.221

Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.6337 – 0.6337 –
Group 2 0.2094 0.4243 0.6337 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
31.07.22

Class S Income
Group 1 0.5558 – 0.5558 0.1422
Group 2 0.1442 0.4116 0.5558 0.1422

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.6343 – 0.6343 0.1465
Group 2 0.2650 0.3693 0.6343 0.1465

7IM BALANCED FUND

65

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
31.07.22

Class X Income
Group 1 0.7543 – 0.7543 0.2980
Group 2 0.7543 – 0.7543 0.2980

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class X Accumulation
Group 1 1.1682 – 1.1682 0.4536
Group 2 1.1682 – 1.1682 0.4536

1  Expenses exceeded revenue during the period, as a result no distributions were paid and allocated.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

66

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Investment Objective and Policy

[…]

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

106

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 31 May 2023

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 November
2022 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment
Management Association ("IMA") in May 2014 (the "IMA SORP 2014") and amended in June 2017, the Collective
Investment Schemes Sourcebook ("the COLL Rules") and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

107

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2022 and on or before 31 May 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.07.231

Allocated
30.07.221

Class A Accumulation
Group 1 – – – –
Group 2 – – – –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated
30.07.221

Class B Accumulation
Group 1 0.2504 – 0.2504 –
Group 2 0.2504 – 0.2504 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
30.07.221

Class C Income
Group 1 0.6031 – 0.6031 –
Group 2 0.2450 0.3581 0.6031 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated
30.07.221

Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.6534 – 0.6534 –
Group 2 0.2219 0.4315 0.6534 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.07.231

Allocated
30.07.221

Class D Accumulation
Group 1 – – – –
Group 2 – – – –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
30.07.22

Class S Income
Group 1 0.5238 – 0.5238 0.1349
Group 2 0.0837 0.4401 0.5238 0.1349

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

30.07.22
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.5586 – 0.5586 0.1386
Group 2 0.0147 0.5439 0.5586 0.1386

1 Expenses exceeded revenue during the period, as a result no distributions were paid and allocated.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

108

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Investment Objective and Policy

[…]

Total liabilities (4,385,640) (1,315,350)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 167,215,311 172,529,211

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

129

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 31 May 2023

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 November
2022 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment
Management Association ("IMA") in May 2014 (the "IMA SORP 2014") and amended in June 2017, the Collective
Investment Schemes Sourcebook ("the COLL Rules") and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

130

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2022 and on or before 31 May 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
31.07.22

Class A Income
Group 1 1.5339 – 1.5339 1.0874
Group 2 1.5339 – 1.5339 1.0874

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 2.1039 – 2.1039 1.4656
Group 2 2.1039 – 2.1039 1.4656

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
31.07.22

Class C Income
Group 1 1.7076 – 1.7076 1.1625
Group 2 1.3317 0.3759 1.7076 1.1625

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 2.3637 – 2.3637 1.5897
Group 2 1.6208 0.7429 2.3637 1.5897

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
31.07.22

Class D Income
Group 1 1.5037 – 1.5037 1.0676
Group 2 1.2113 0.2924 1.5037 1.0676

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 2.0700 – 2.0700 1.4436
Group 2 1.5737 0.4963 2.0700 1.4436

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
31.07.22

Class S Income
Group 1 1.7018 – 1.7018 1.1342
Group 2 1.1851 0.5167 1.7018 1.1342

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.9964 – 1.9964 1.3116
Group 2 1.2188 0.7776 1.9964 1.3116

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

131

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

132

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Investment Objective and Policy

[…]

Other creditors (645,685) (194,636)

Total liabilities (939,109) (719,879)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 36,445,446 42,335,447

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

150

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 31 May 2023

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 November
2022 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment
Management Association ("IMA") in May 2014 (the "IMA SORP 2014") and amended in June 2017, the Collective
Investment Schemes Sourcebook ("the COLL Rules") and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

151

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2023

First Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2022 and on or before 28 February 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

28.04.23
Paid

29.04.22
Class A Income
Group 1 0.4356 – 0.4356 0.5501
Group 2 0.4356 – 0.4356 0.5501

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

28.04.23
Allocated

29.04.22
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 0.8173 – 0.8173 1.0036
Group 2 0.8173 – 0.8173 1.0036

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

28.04.23
Allocated

29.04.22
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 0.8410 – 0.8410 1.0177
Group 2 0.8410 – 0.8410 1.0177

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

28.04.23
Paid

29.04.22
Class C Income
Group 1 0.4909 – 0.4909 0.6061
Group 2 0.0488 0.4421 0.4909 0.6061

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

28.04.23
Allocated

29.04.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.9194 – 0.9194 1.1038
Group 2 0.2525 0.6669 0.9194 1.1038

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

28.04.23
Paid

29.04.22
Class D Income
Group 1 0.4382 – 0.4382 0.5539
Group 2 0.0434 0.3948 0.4382 0.5539

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

28.04.23
Allocated

29.04.22
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.8129 – 0.8129 0.9997
Group 2 0.3763 0.4366 0.8129 0.9997

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

152

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

28.04.23
Paid

29.04.22
Class S Income
Group 1 0.4857 – 0.4857 0.5965
Group 2 0.0068 0.4789 0.4857 0.5965

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

28.04.23
Allocated

29.04.22
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.6342 – 0.6342 0.7604
Group 2 0.6342 – 0.6342 0.7604

Second Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 March 2023
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 March 2023 and on or before 31 May 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
29.07.22

Class A Income
Group 1 0.5685 – 0.5685 0.3490
Group 2 0.5685 – 0.5685 0.3490

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

29.07.22
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.0721 – 1.0721 0.6400
Group 2 1.0721 – 1.0721 0.6400

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

29.07.22
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.1028 – 1.1028 0.6457
Group 2 1.1028 – 1.1028 0.6457

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
29.07.22

Class C Income
Group 1 0.6419 – 0.6419 0.3842
Group 2 0.2080 0.4339 0.6419 0.3842

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

29.07.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.2085 – 1.2085 0.7039
Group 2 0.6598 0.5487 1.2085 0.7039

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

153

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
29.07.22

Class D Income
Group 1 0.5676 – 0.5676 0.3517
Group 2 0.0805 0.4871 0.5676 0.3517

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

29.07.22
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.0589 – 1.0589 0.6386
Group 2 0.2483 0.8106 1.0589 0.6386

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
29.07.22

Class S Income
Group 1 0.6363 – 0.6363 0.3799
Group 2 0.0496 0.5867 0.6363 0.3799

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

29.07.22
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.8339 – 0.8339 0.4839
Group 2 0.6228 0.2111 0.8339 0.4839

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

154

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

7IM AAP Moderately Cautious Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide a return by way of income with some capital growth.

[…]

Total liabilities (8,554,550) (18,367,072)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 352,358,528 385,089,457

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

171

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 31 May 2023

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 November
2022 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment
Management Association ("IMA") in May 2014 (the "IMA SORP 2014") and amended in June 2017, the Collective
Investment Schemes Sourcebook ("the COLL Rules") and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

172

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2022 and on or before 31 May 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
31.07.22

Class A Income
Group 1 1.0258 – 1.0258 0.4091
Group 2 1.0258 – 1.0258 0.4091

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.3412 – 1.3412 0.5188
Group 2 0.2124 1.1288 1.3412 0.5188

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
31.07.22

Class C Income
Group 1 1.0990 – 1.0990 0.4294
Group 2 0.4871 0.6119 1.0990 0.4294

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.4288 – 1.4288 0.5512
Group 2 0.7157 0.7131 1.4288 0.5512

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
31.07.22

Class D Income
Group 1 0.9730 – 0.9730 0.4361
Group 2 0.6162 0.3568 0.9730 0.4361

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.2772 – 1.2772 0.5626
Group 2 0.3991 0.8781 1.2772 0.5626

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
31.07.22

Class S Income
Group 1 0.9934 – 0.9934 0.3817
Group 2 0.4393 0.5541 0.9934 0.3817

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.1369 – 1.1369 0.4375
Group 2 0.5313 0.6056 1.1369 0.4375

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

173

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM AAP BALANCED FUND

174

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Investment Objective and Policy

[…]

Total liabilities (26,014,377) (31,200,500)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 972,981,401 1,036,801,227

7IM AAP BALANCED FUND

192

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 31 May 2023

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 November
2022 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment
Management Association ("IMA") in May 2014 (the "IMA SORP 2014") and amended in June 2017, the Collective
Investment Schemes Sourcebook ("the COLL Rules") and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM AAP BALANCED FUND

193

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2022 and on or before 31 May 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
31.07.22

Class A Income
Group 1 1.0912 – 1.0912 0.1627
Group 2 1.0912 – 1.0912 0.1627

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.3389 – 1.3389 0.1963
Group 2 0.6178 0.7211 1.3389 0.1963

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
31.07.22

Class C Income
Group 1 1.2763 – 1.2763 0.2850
Group 2 0.5329 0.7434 1.2763 0.2850

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.6053 – 1.6053 0.3559
Group 2 0.5833 1.0220 1.6053 0.3559

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
31.07.22

Class D Income
Group 1 0.9522 – 0.9522 0.1020
Group 2 0.6363 0.3159 0.9522 0.1020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.1469 – 1.1469 0.1220
Group 2 0.7862 0.3607 1.1469 0.1220

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
31.07.22

Class S Income
Group 1 1.1558 – 1.1558 0.3027
Group 2 0.3338 0.8220 1.1558 0.3027

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.3159 – 1.3159 0.3472
Group 2 0.6583 0.6576 1.3159 0.3472

7IM AAP BALANCED FUND

194

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with them distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM AAP MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

195

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Investment Objective and Policy

[…]

Total liabilities (15,857,425) (9,743,067)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 542,691,365 542,926,480

7IM AAP MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

212

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 31 May 2023

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 November
2022 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment
Management Association ("IMA") in May 2014 (the "IMA SORP 2014") and amended in June 2017, the Collective
Investment Schemes Sourcebook ("the COLL Rules") and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM AAP MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

213

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2022 and on or before 31 May 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
30.07.221

Class A Income
Group 1 0.9593 – 0.9593 –
Group 2 0.9593 – 0.9593 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated
30.07.221

Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.0981 – 1.0981 –
Group 2 0.5879 0.5102 1.0981 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
30.07.22

Class C Income
Group 1 1.3230 – 1.3230 0.0039
Group 2 0.5484 0.7746 1.3230 0.0039

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated
30.07.221

Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.5915 – 1.5915 –
Group 2 0.7395 0.8520 1.5915 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
30.07.221

Class D Income
Group 1 0.6858 – 0.6858 –
Group 2 0.3707 0.3151 0.6858 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated
30.07.221

Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.7354 – 0.7354 –
Group 2 0.3315 0.4039 0.7354 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
30.07.22

Class S Income
Group 1 1.2273 – 1.2273 0.1513
Group 2 0.4972 0.7301 1.2273 0.1513

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

30.07.22
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.3822 – 1.3822 0.1666
Group 2 0.5028 0.8794 1.3822 0.1666

1 Expenses exceeded revenue during the period, as a result no distributions were paid and allocated.

7IM AAP MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

214

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging, it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

[…]

Total liabilities (5,312,615) (4,880,558)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 196,685,793 198,137,719

7IM AAP ADVENTUROUS FUND

232

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 31 May 2023

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 November
2022 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice for UK Authorised Funds issued by the Investment
Management Association ("IMA") in May 2014 (the "IMA SORP 2014") and amended in June 2017, the Collective
Investment Schemes Sourcebook ("the COLL Rules") and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM AAP ADVENTUROUS FUND

233

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2022 and on or before 31 May 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
29.07.221

Class A Income
Group 1 1.0768 – 1.0768 –
Group 2 0.5018 0.5750 1.0768 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated
29.07.221

Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.2041 – 1.2041 –
Group 2 0.6228 0.5813 1.2041 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
29.07.221

Class C Income
Group 1 1.5131 – 1.5131 –
Group 2 0.5746 0.9385 1.5131 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated
29.07.221

Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.8007 – 1.8007 –
Group 2 0.9055 0.8952 1.8007 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
29.07.221

Class D Income
Group 1 0.7334 – 0.7334 –
Group 2 0.5345 0.1989 0.7334 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated
29.07.221

Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.7821 – 0.7821 –
Group 2 0.1826 0.5995 0.7821 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.07.23

Paid
29.07.221

Class S Income
Group 1 1.4382 – 1.4382 –
Group 2 0.6001 0.8381 1.4382 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated
29.07.221

Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.6255 – 1.6255 –
Group 2 0.7526 0.8729 1.6255 –

1 Expenses exceeded revenue during the period, as a result no distributions were paid and allocated.

7IM AAP ADVENTUROUS FUND

234

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 31 May 2023

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with them distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM INVESTMENT FUNDS